
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 1034 of the Regular Session 

*MLD137* 03-25-2019 13:10:51 MLD137 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  H3/25/19  1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  HOUSE BILL 1557 3 

 4 

By: Representative House 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO CREATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FREEDOM OF 8 

INFORMATION ACT OF 1967; TO EXEMPT SECURITY PLANS 9 

RELATED TO MEDICAL MARIJUANA FACILITIES; AND FOR 10 

OTHER PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO CREATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FREEDOM 15 

OF INFORMATION ACT OF 1967; AND TO EXEMPT 16 

SECURITY PLANS RELATED TO MEDICAL 17 

MARIJUANA FACILITIES. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 25-19-105(b), concerning examination and 23 

copying of public records under the Freedom of Information Act of 1967, is 24 

amended to add an additional subdivision to read as follows: 25 

  (24)(A)  Records, including analyses, investigations, studies, 26 

reports, recommendations, requests for proposals, drawings, diagrams, 27 

blueprints, and plans containing information relating to security for any 28 

medical marijuana cultivation facility, marijuana dispensary, or marijuana 29 

laboratory processor. 30 

   (B)  The records under subdivision (b)(24)(A) include: 31 

    (i)  Risk and vulnerability assessments; 32 

    (ii)  Plans and proposals for preventing and 33 

mitigating security risks; 34 

    (iii)  Emergency response and recovery records; 35 

    (iv)  Security plans and procedures; 36 



As Engrossed:  H3/25/19 HB1557 

 

 2 03-25-2019 13:10:51 MLD137 

 

 

    (v)  Plans and related information for generation, 1 

transmission, and distribution systems; and 2 

    (vi)  Other information that, if disclosed, would 3 

jeopardize or compromise efforts to secure and protect the security of a 4 

medical marijuana cultivation facility, marijuana dispensary, or marijuana 5 

laboratory processor; 6 

 7 

/s/House 8 

 9 

 10 

APPROVED: 4/16/19 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

