## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1034 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/25/19		
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1557	
4				
5	By: Representative House			
6				
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8	AN ACT TO CREATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FREEDOM OF			
9	INFORMATION ACT OF 1967; TO EXEMPT SECURITY PLANS			
10	RELATED TO MEDICAL MARIJUANA FACILITIES; AND FOR			
11	OTHER PURPOSES.			
12				
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	TO CI	REATE AN EXEMPTION FROM THE FRE	EDOM	
16	OF INFORMATION ACT OF 1967; AND TO EXEMPT			
17	SECURITY PLANS RELATED TO MEDICAL			
18	MARI	JUANA FACILITIES.		
19				
20				
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
22				
23	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code § 25-19-105(b), conc	erning examination and	
24	copying of public records under the Freedom of Information Act of 1967, is			
25	amended to add an addi	itional subdivision to read as	follows:	
26	(24)(A) R	Records, including analyses, in	vestigations, studies,	
27	reports, recommendation	ons, requests for proposals, dra	awings, diagrams,	
28	blueprints, and plans containing information relating to security for any			
29	medical marijuana cult	civation facility, marijuana di	spensary, or marijuana	
30	laboratory processor.			
31	(B) The records under subdivision (b)(24)(A) include:			
32	(i) Risk and vulnerability assessments;			
33	(ii) Plans and proposals for preventing and			
34	mitigating security ri	mitigating security risks;		
35		(iii) Emergency response and	d recovery records;	
36		(iv) Security plans and pro-	cedures:	

As Engrossed: H3/25/19 HB1557

1	(v) Plans and related information for generation,
2	transmission, and distribution systems; and
3	(vi) Other information that, if disclosed, would
4	jeopardize or compromise efforts to secure and protect the security of a
5	medical marijuana cultivation facility, marijuana dispensary, or marijuana
6	laboratory processor;
7	
8	/s/House
9	
10	
11	APPROVED: 4/16/19
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	